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RESOLUTION NO. XXXX

RESOLUTION OF THE SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL
DENYING AN APPEAL OF A PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION TO DENY 

VARIANCE APPLICATION VAR 2018-00045 FOR THE EXTENSION OF A SECOND 
FLOOR DECK

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2016, the Community Development Department approved 
zoning permit ZP 16-277 at 75 Cloud View Road for the reconstruction of a failing second floor 
deck at 75 Cloud View Road; and

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2017, the Community Development Department determined 
that the new footprint of the deck did not comply with the City’s setback requirements pursuant to 
Title 10 of the municipal code; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2018, an application was filed by applicant Jill Benton-Tardy, 
on behalf of the property owner Angela Weber, requesting Planning Commission approval of a 
Variance application for relief from the strict application of the City’s setback and building 
coverage requirements for the 71-square-foot extension of an existing, rear, upper floor deck 
attached to the residence at 75 Cloud View Road; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted two duly-noticed public hearing on May 
23, 2018 and June 6, 2018 at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be 
heard; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2018, the Planning Commission adopted PC Resolution 2018-13
which denied Variance application VAR 2018-00045 for relief from the strict application of the City’s 
setback and building coverage requirements on the basis that Findings A, B and C could not be 
made; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2018, Len Rifkind, representative of property owner Angela 
Weber, filed an appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision to deny variance application VAR 
2018-00045; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted two duly-noticed public hearings on October 30, 
2018 and March 26, 2019 at which time all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; 
and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES:   

Section 1. Appeal AOD 2018-00237 is upheld on the basis that all of the required
Findings under Sausalito Municipal Code Section 10.68.050 can be made as provided in 
Exhibit A

RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED, at the regular meeting of the Sausalito City Council 
on the __ day of ________, 20__, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmember:
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NOES: Councilmember:
ABSENT: Councilmember:
ABSTAIN: Councilmember:

    
    ____________________________
    JOAN COX

MAYOR

ATTEST:

_________________________
SERGE AVILLA
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

EXHIBITS
A. Variance Findings
B. Conditions of Approval
C. Project Plans



EXHIBIT A: VARIANCE FINDINGS

VARIANCE FINDINGS 
A Variance for relief from the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Code is 
approved on the basis that the project is in conformance with the following Findings (SMC 
10.68.050).

A. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 
property involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other 
property or uses in the same district.

The property is located at the end of a shared access way and does not have direct public 
street frontage. This lack of public street frontage and use of a shared access way to access 
the property constitutes an extraordinary circumstance with the property involved that does 
not apply generally to other properties in the R-1-6 zoning district. 

B. Owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the title would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

Due to the extraordinary circumstance of how the property is accessed, the house and the 
subject deck must be sited further back towards the rear of the parcel. Furthermore, the 
building permit from which the extended footprint of the deck was constructed was issued 
from an error made by the Community Development Department. Owing to such error, 
requiring the demolition of the extended portion of the deck would result in an unnecessary 
financial hardship on the Appellant.  

C. Such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right of the 
petitioner, possessed by other property in the same district.

Granting of the variance is necessary to preserve the Appellant’s good faith reliance on 
the Building Permit issued by the Community Development Department; a substantial 
property right of the petitioner possessed by other properties in the R-1-6 zoning district.

D. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property or improvement in the vicinity or in the district in which the subject 
property is located.

The settlement agreement assented to by the property owners of 75 Cloud View Road 
and 81 Cloud View Road in addition to the lack of objections raised at the publicly noticed 
appeal hearings represents a design which, under the terms of the agreement, will not be 
materially detrimental to the adjacent properties.

E. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
the limitations on other properties classified in the same zoning district.

The construction of the deck extension was pursued in good faith of a Building Permit that 
was issued from an error made by the Community Development Department. Granting of 
the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege as other properties in the R-1-
6 zoning district do not undergo the same retroactive variance process that the Appellant 
has undergone. Other properties nearby experience similar nonconformities as those of 
75 Cloud View Road which are accounted for in the Community Development 
Department’s zoning review of project applications. These zoning reviews take the same 



set of zoning limitations into account which do not involve the same retroactive process 
undergone by the petitioner.

F. The granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 
this title and the general plan.

The General Plan and Zoning Ordinance are intended to foster collaborative relationships 
among residents and to provide for effective citizen participation in the decision-making 
process. Granting of this variance will be in harmony with these intents and will allow the 
Appellant to enjoy her property rights without infringing on the rights of her neighbors.



EXHIBIT B: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

SECTION A – PLANNING DIVISION CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
As part of the Building Permit application, all final conditions of approval shall be restated on the 

construction drawings and applicant shall thoroughly and accurately document in writing compliance 
with each condition of approval at the time of application and any other subsequent submittals.

1.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this approval, the applicant shall submit for a building 
permit modification to Building Permit No. B-2016560 to eliminate access to a rectangular 
area of the deck in the southeastern corner closest to the property at 81 Cloud View Road 
shall be permanently eliminated by creation of a “restricted area.” The restricted area shall 
be 11’1”wide by 4’ deep as measured from the outside railing of the deck. The restricted 
area shall be boarded on the northern and western sides with a permanent barrier of not 
less than 18” in height. The interior of the restricted area shall be filled with structural 
elements that prevent access to, and/or and occupancy of, the restricted area by people. 
The total height of any structural elements in the restricted area, inclusive of contents, shall 
at no time exceed the external railing height (42”).  

2.
The Community Development Director is authorized to approve minor modifications to the 
project, pursuant to SMC 10.50.180. Major project modifications will require further review 
and approval by the Planning Commission, pursuant to SMC 10.50.180.

3.

In the event In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other 
mitigation measure is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law 
or threatened to be filed therein which action is brought within the time period provided by 
law, this approval shall be suspended pending dismissal or final resolution of such action. If 
any condition is invalidated by a court of law, the entire project shall be reviewed by the City 
and substitute conditions may be imposed.

4.

Applicant shall defend, indemnify (including reimbursement of all fees and costs reasonably 
incurred by separate counsel retained by the City) and hold harmless the City and its elected 
and appointed officials, officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all 
liability, loss, damage, or expense, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees 
which City may suffer or incur as a result of any claims relating to or arising from the City’s 
approval of the project or any portion of the project.

5.

It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to diligently proceed to carry out the conditions of 
approval and implement any approved permit/entitlement. This shall include establishing 
the approved use within the time limits set forth by the applicable chapter (reference SMC 
10.50.120).

6. Time Limits for Construction apply to this project and are enforced (reference SMC 
10.54.100).

SECTION B – GENERAL ADVISORY NOTES
Advisory notes are provided to inform the applicant of Sausalito Municipal Code requirements, and 
requirements imposed by other agencies. These requirements include, but are not limited to, the items 
below.

1.

An approval granted by the Planning Division of the Community Development Department 
or the Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works does not constitute a Building 
Permit or authorization for construction. Appropriate construction permit(s) issued by the 
Building Division of the Community Development Department must be obtained prior to 
construction.

2. Construction Impact Fees shall be paid in accordance with the Construction Impact Fee 
Ordinance. The fee is due prior to issuance of Building Permit.

3. All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be 
paid.

4. All applicable City fees as established by City Council resolutions and ordinances shall be 



paid. Third party review fees (cost plus 9%) shall be paid.

5.
An Encroachment Permit shall be obtained from the Department Public Works prior to using 
the public right-of-way for non-public purposes (e.g., material storage, construction, staging 
or demolition) including any and all construction and demolition activities.

6.

Pursuant to SMC 12.16.140, the operation of construction, demolition, excavation, 
alteration, or repair devices and equipment within all residential zones and areas within a 
500 foot radius of residential zones shall only take place during the following hours: 
Weekdays – Between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.; Saturdays – Between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 
p.m.; Sundays – Prohibited; City holidays (not including Sundays) – Prohibited. 
Homeowners currently residing on the property and other legal residents may operate the 
equipment themselves on Sundays and City holidays between 9:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

7.

Pursuant to SMC 12.12, dumping of residues from washing of painting tools, concrete trucks 
and pumps, rock, sand, dirt, agricultural waste, or any other materials discharged into the 
City storm drain system that is not composed entirely of storm water is prohibited.  Liability 
for any such discharge shall be the responsibility of person(s) causing or responsible for the 
discharge. Violations constitute a misdemeanor in accordance with Section 12.12.060.B.

8.

Permits required by other agencies having jurisdiction within the construction area must be 
obtained in accordance with the respective agency’s regulations. 
i. Marin Municipal Water District (412-945-1200), including landscaping and irrigation 
regulations; 
ii. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission (412-352-3600); 
iii. Southern Marin Fire Protection District (412-388-8132);
iv. Bay Area Air Quality Management District (412-771-6000); and  
v. Sausalito Post Master, 150 Harbor Drive Sausalito Ca, 94965.



EXHIBIT C: PROJECT PLANS


